Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule

2012 MIFRS - Typical life

Accumulated Depreciation

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Incorporated

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 7, 2011

Page 49 of 60

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Basis of Rates IRM IRM IRM

Rebase

MIFRS

   Forecast vs Actual Used in Rebasing Year Actual Actual Forecast Forecast

PP&E Values under CGAAP

   Opening net PP&E 10,928,875 11,405,281 11,307,296

   Additions 1,062,086   193,395   2,665,683

   Depreciation 585,680   291,380   954,694

   Closing net PP&E 11,405,281 11,307,296 13,018,285

PP&E Values under CGAAP FOR 2009+10, MIFRS Tereafter

   Opening net PP&E 10,928,875 11,405,281 11,307,296

   Additions 1,062,086   193,395   2,550,289

   Depreciation 585,680   291,380   588,256

   Closing net PP&E 11,405,281 11,307,296 13,269,329

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS -   -   (251,044)

Deferral Account - Rebasing in 2012 under MIFRS

   Opening balance -   -   -   (251,044)   (188,283)   (125,522)   (62,761)

   Amount added in the year (251,044)   NA NA NA NA

Sub-total (251,044)   (251,044)   (188,283)   (125,522)   (62,761)

Amount of amortization, included in depreciation expense 62,761   62,761   62,761   62,761

   Closing balance in deferral account (188,283)   (125,522)   (62,761)   -

Deferral Amortization account Effect on the Revenue Requirement

Amortization of deferred balance (62,761)

Return on rate base associated with deferred balance at WACC (6.39%) (14,037)

Amount included in Revenue Requirement on rebasing (76,798)

Deferral Account PP&E Componets of Rate Base

Rebasing in 2012 based on MIFRS

Appendix J – Revenue Requirement Work Form

Data Input Sheet

(6)

1 Rate Base

   Gross Fixed Assets (average) $27,576,881 ($324,978) 27,251,903$   $27,251,903

   Accumulated Depreciation (average) ($14,207,021) (5) $533,820 ($13,673,201) ($13,673,201)

Allowance for Working Capital:

   Controllable Expenses $2,623,797 $18,012 2,641,809$   $2,641,809

   Cost of Power $17,156,811 $821,664 17,978,475$   $17,978,475

   Working Capital Rate (%) 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

2 Utility Income

Operating Revenues:

   Distribution Revenue at Current Rates $3,430,927 $47,286 $3,478,213

   Distribution Revenue at Proposed Rates $4,243,703 ($153,913) $4,089,790

   Other Revenue:

   Specific Service Charges $55,000 $0 $55,000

   Late Payment Charges $55,000 $0 $55,000

   Other Distribution Revenue $118,141 $0 $118,141

   Other Income and Deductions $111,600 $7,100 $118,700

Total Revenue Offsets $339,741 (7) $7,100 $346,841

Operating Expenses:

   OM+A Expenses $2,592,140 $18,012 2,610,152$   $2,610,152

   Depreciation/Amortization $709,099 ($16,996) 692,103$   $692,103

   Property taxes $27,540 $ - 27,540$   $27,540

   Other expenses $4,117 $ - 4117.11 $4,117

3 Taxes/PILs

Taxable Income:

Adjustments required to arrive at taxable

income

($286,400) (3) ($339,567)

Utility Income Taxes and Rates:

   Income taxes (not grossed up) $52,643 $33,234

   Income taxes (grossed up) $62,299 $37,558

   Federal tax (%) 11.00% 11.00%

   Provincial tax (%) 4.50% 0.51%

Income Tax Credits $ - $ -

4 Capitalization/Cost of Capital

Capital Structure:

   Long-term debt Capitalization Ratio (%) 56.0% 56.0%

   Short-term debt Capitalization Ratio (%) 4.0% (2) 4.0% (2) (2)

   Common Equity Capitalization Ratio (%) 40.0% 40.0%

   Prefered Shares Capitalization Ratio (%) 0.0% 0.0%

100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

Cost of Capital

   Long-term debt Cost Rate (%) 5.97% 4.53%

   Short-term debt Cost Rate (%) 2.46% 2.08%

   Common Equity Cost Rate (%) 9.58% 9.42%

   Prefered Shares Cost Rate (%) 0.00% 0.00%

Initial

Application
Adjustments

Per Board

Decision

Settlement

Agreement
Adjustments

Grimsby Power Inc.

Data Input (1)

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Incorporated

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 7, 2011

Page 51 of 60

Rate Base

Line

No.
Particulars

Initial

Application
Adjustments

Settlement

Agreement
Adjustments

Per Board

Decision

1 Gross Fixed Assets (average) (3) $27,576,881 ($324,978) $27,251,903 $ - $27,251,903

2 Accumulated Depreciation (average) (3) ($14,207,021) $533,820 ($13,673,201) $ - ($13,673,201)

3 Net Fixed Assets (average) (3) $13,369,860 $208,842 $13,578,702 $ - $13,578,702

4 Allowance for Working Capital (1) $2,967,091 $125,951 $3,093,043 $ - $3,093,043

5

(1)

6 Controllable Expenses $2,623,797 $18,012 $2,641,809 $ - $2,641,809

7 Cost of Power $17,156,811 $821,664 $17,978,475 $ - $17,978,475

8 Working Capital Base $19,780,608 $839,676 $20,620,284 $ - $20,620,284

9 Working Capital Rate % (2) 15.00% 0.00% 15.00% 0.00% 15.00%

10 Working Capital Allowance $2,967,091 $125,951 $3,093,043 $ - $3,093,043

$16,336,952 $334,793 $16,671,745Total Rate Base $16,671,745 $ -

Grimsby Power Inc.

Rate Base and Working Capital

Rate Base

Allowance for Working Capital - Derivation

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Incorporated

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 7, 2011

Page 52 of 60

Utility Income

Line

No.
Particulars

Initial

Application
Adjustments

Settlement

Agreement
Adjustments

Per Board

Decision

Operating Revenues:

1 Distribution Revenue (at

Proposed Rates)

$4,243,703 ($153,913) $4,089,790 $ - $4,089,790

2 Other Revenue (1) $339,741 $7,100 $346,841 $ - $346,841

3 Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:

4 OM+A Expenses $2,592,140 $18,012 $2,610,152 $ - $2,610,152

5 Depreciation/Amortization $709,099 ($16,996) $692,103 $ - $692,103

6 Property taxes $27,540 $ - $27,540 $ - $27,540

7 Capital taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

8 Other expense $4,117 $ - $4,117 $ - $4,117

9 Subtotal (lines 4 to 8)

10 Deemed Interest Expense $562,216 ($125,248) $436,969 $136,769 $573,738

11 Total Expenses (lines 9 to 10) $3,895,113 ($124,232) $3,770,881 $136,769 $3,907,650

12 Utility income before

income taxes

13 Income taxes (grossed-up)

14 Utility net income

(1)   Specific Service Charges $55,000 $ - $55,000 $55,000

  Late Payment Charges $55,000 $ - $55,000 $55,000

  Other Distribution Revenue $118,141 $ - $118,141 $118,141

  Other Income and Deductions $111,600 $7,100 $118,700 $118,700

Total Revenue Offsets

$4,583,444 ($146,813)

$626,032

$339,741

$62,299

$4,436,631

$3,333,912

($24,741)

$2,159

$37,558

$3,333,912

$528,981

$37,558$ -

$3,332,896

$688,331

$4,436,631 $ -

($22,582)

$1,016 $ -

($136,769)$665,750

$346,841

Notes

$628,191 ($136,769) $491,422

$ -$7,100 $346,841

Grimsby Power Inc.

Utility Income

Other Revenues / Revenue Offsets

EB-2011-0273
Grimsby Power Incorporated

Proposed Settlement Agreement
Filed: December 7, 2011

Page 53 of 60

Taxes PILs

Line

No.
Particulars Application

Settlement

Agreement

Per Board

Decision

Determination of Taxable Income

1 $626,032 $628,191 $638,861

2 ($286,400) ($339,567) ($286,400)

3 $339,632 $288,625 $352,462

Calculation of Utility income Taxes

4 Income taxes $52,643 $33,234 $33,234

5
Capital taxes

$ - $ - $ -

6 Total taxes

7 Gross-up of Income Taxes $9,656 $4,325 $4,325